

Nos. 10-5234 & 10-5235

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

DISCOUNT TOBACCO CITY & LOTTERY, INC.; LORILLARD TOBACCO
COMPANY; NATIONAL TOBACCO COMPANY, L.P.; AMERICAN SNUFF
COMPANY, LLC; R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY; AND
COMMONWEALTH BRANDS, INC.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION; MARGARET HAMBURG, COMMISSIONER OF THE
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; AND KATHLEEN
SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEFENDANT-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN ADVERTISING
FEDERATION, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
ADVERTISING AGENCIES, & ASSOCIATION
OF NATIONAL ADVERTISERS, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES
SEEKING REVERSAL IN PART AND
AFFIRMANCE IN PART**

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
RONALD G. LONDON
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP.
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006-3401
(202) 973-4200
Counsel for *Amici*

June 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURES OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY LIMITS SPEECH AS A FIRST RESORT	8
A. The District Court Gave Short Shrift to the Principle that the First Amendment Requires the Government to Regulate Conduct Rather Than Speech.....	8
B. The Government Overlooked Obvious Less Restrictive Alternatives.....	10
II. THE ACT IMPOSES UNPRECEDENTED AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL RESTRICTIONS ON TRUTHFUL SPEECH ABOUT LEGAL PRODUCTS	16
A. Measures Designed to Protect Minors Drastically Restrict Speech Intended for Adults	18
B. The Act Unconstitutionally Compels Speech and Restricts Noncommercial as well as Commercial Speech.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1986).....	3, 9, 10, 17
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>American Target Advertising, Inc. v. Gianni</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....	171, 22
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	28
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	2
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bosley v. WildWetT.com</i> , 2004 WL 1093037 (6th Cir. Apr. 21, 2004)	29
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	18, 22

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....2, 8

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1993)3, 8, 27

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....29

Commonwealth Brands, Inc. v. United States,
678 F.Supp.2d 512 (W.D. Ky. 2010)*passim*

Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....24

Currence v. City of Cincinnati,
28 Fed. Appx. 438 (6th Cir. 2002)29

Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996)18

East Brooks Books, Inc. v. Shelby County,
588 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2009).....29

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993)3, 9

Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)25, 26

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965).....28

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 1, 3, 11, 17

Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation,
512 U.S. 136 (1994)3

Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro,
431 U.S. 85 (1977)24

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....*passim*

Lusk v. Village of Cold Spring,
475 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2007).....29

M.I.C. Ltd. v. Bedford Twp.,
463 U.S. 1341 (1983).....29

Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....23

New York Magazine v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998).....28

Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala,
144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 28, 29

Pagan v. Fruchey,
492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....3

RAV v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)26

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)18

Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)26

Rowan v. Post Office Dep’t,
397 U.S. 728 (1970))24

Rubin v. Coors,
514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... 3, 9, 10, 11

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... 14, 19

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,
 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....29

Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.,
 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....*passim*

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....27

Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Council,
 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....2, 5

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

STATUTES

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No.
 111-31 (2009)*passim*

Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration Reorganization
 Act, Pub. L. No. 102-321 (1992).....11

15 U.S.C. § 1335.....5

15 U.S.C. § 4402(f).....5

MISCELLANEOUS

American Lung Association, *State of Tobacco Control 2008* (available at
http://www.stateoftobaccocontrol.org/2008/ALA_SOTC_08.pdf) .. 12, 13, 15

Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids, *Decade of Broken Promises: The 1998 Tobacco Settlement Ten Years Later* (Nov. 18, 2008) (available at <http://www.tobaccofreekids.org/reports/settlements/2009/fullreport.pdf>) 13, 14

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Best Practices for Comprehensive Tobacco Control Programs* (October 2007) (available at http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/tobacco_control_programs/stateandcommunity/best_practices/) 16

Government Accountability Office (GAO), *Tobacco Settlement: States' Allocations of Fiscal Year 2005 and Expected Fiscal Year 2006 Payments* (April 2006) (GAO-06-502)..... 12, 14

Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Health of the Committee on Energy and Commerce on H.R. 1108, 110th Cong., Serial No. 110-69 (2007) 14

Institute of Medicine of the National Academies, Committee on Reducing Tobacco Use, *Ending the Tobacco Problem, A Blueprint for the Nation* (2007) (available at http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=11795)..... 5, 13, 15, 25

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, *FFY 2008 Annual Synar Reports Youth Tobacco Sales* (available at <http://prevention.samhsa.gov/tobacco/synarreportfy2008.pdf>) 11, 12

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration Center for Substance Abuse Prevention, *Tobacco/Synar* (available at <http://prevention/samhsa.gov/tobacco/fctsheet.aspx>) 12
